- UNOFFICIAL C@popassss

This Document Prepared by 2002-01-22 11: 10 26
and After Recording Return to: Cook County Recorder 67.00

Arnstein & Lt_ahr .
@ 120 South Riverside Plaza W

Suite 1200

Chicago, lllinois 60606 0020086895
Attn: Allan Goldberg, Esq.
11997-0036

Bank of America, N.A. ﬁa
231 Scuth LaSalle Street First Amendment to Promissory Note @
Chicago, iiiinois 60697 And Term Loan Agreement

This First Amenan2nt to Promissory Note and Term Loan Agreement ("Amendment") is
made by the parties on Dacember 27, 2001 but effective as of September 30, 2001 (the "Effective
Date"), by and between Traveleis & Immigrants Aid/Chicago Connections, an lllinois not-for-profit
corporation { “Borrower”), Travelers & Immigrants Aid's Heartland Alliance For Human Needs and
Human Rights (referred to hereinafter as “Guarantor”), and BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., AS
SUCCESSOR TO BANK OF AMERICA TATIONAL TRUST AND SAVINGS ASSOCIATION AND
TO BANK OF AMERICAN ILLINIOS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION (“Bank”), with
reference to the following facts:

RECITALS:

T/ Gre - Da - L2F

A. On or about August 29, 1996, Bank maue a Nine Hundred Seventy Two and No/100
Dollar ($972,000.00) loan to Borrower (the "Loan").

B. The Loan is evidenced by that certain Promissory Nate in the principal amount of
Nine Hundred Seventy Two and No/100 Dollar ($972,000.00) paycule to the order of Bank and
dated on August 29, 1996 (the "Note"), and secured by that certain Mortgage with Assignment of
Rents, Security Agreement and Fixture Filing (lllinois) dated August 29, 1396, and recorded August
30, 2001 in the Cook County Recarder's Office in Chicago, 1llinois as Docuim:znt No. 96668121 (the
“Mortgage”). The Mortgage encumbers the real property and improvements commonly known as
1620 W. Chase Ave., Chicago, lllinois, 60626 which is legally described on exin*it A and the
personal property relating thereto (collectively, the "Property").

C. As further security for the performance of its obligations with respect 1o the Loan, the
Borrower executed and delivered to the Bank (i) that certain Secured Loan Agreement dated August
29, 1996 (the “Loan Agreement”), (ii) a Security Agreement in Personaity dated August 29, 1996
, {iii) an Environmental and Personal indemnity Agreement dated August 29, 1996, and certain (iv)
Uniform Commercial Code Financing Statements. To further secure the performance of the
Borrower's obligations with respect to the Loan, the Guarantors executed that certain Personal
Guaranty dated August 29, 1996, (“Guaranty”). (The Note, the Morigage, the Guaranty, as well as
the above-referenced documents, and any other documents and instruments relating to the Loan,
may hereinafter be referred to collectively as the “Loan Documents.”)

D. Borrower has requested that the Lender modify the Loan Documents upon the terms
and conditions hereinafter set forth. Bank has agreed to make such modifications to the Loan
Documents in consideration of the agreements made herein by the Borrower.

First Amendment to Promissory Note and Term Loan Agreement
686908_1

e K33




UNOFFICIAL COBPEeE m -

E. Thus, Borrower and Bank have agreed to modify certain terms and provisions under
the Loan Documents. In particular, Borrower and Bank have agreed that the Note shall be
concurrently amended and restated to change the interest rate, the amount of monthly payment, and
the maturity date thereunder.

F. Guarantor is financially interested in, and related to Borrower and joins in the
execution of this Amendment to ratify its consent to, and reaffirmation of, that certain Payment
Guaranty made August 29, 1996 by Guarantor in favor of Bank to further induce Bank to extend the
provisions of this Amendment to Borrower. The Payment Guaranty is one of the Loan Documents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valid consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby
acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

1. Racitals. The Recitals set forth above are material and are incorporated into this
Amendment by inis reference as if they were fully set forth herein.

2. Scope of Amendment. Unless otherwise provided for elsewhere herein, this
Amendment solely pertairs to and modifies the Note and the Loan Documents to the extent herein
described and does not.zffect or alter any of the other the terms and conditions of the Loan
Documents or any other loan or oither relationship to which Borrower and Guarantor and Bank may
be parties.

3. Preservation of Rights' _Nothing in this Agreement or the negotiations and
discussions relating hereto is intended tc reicase or discharge Borrower or Guarantor from any of
the obligations or personal liability, if any, ‘under the Loan Documents, or any other documents
executed in connection with the loan.

4 Reaffirmation of Loans. Each of tlie-undersigned, to the extent applicable (i)
reaffirms all of its obligations under the Loan Docuraeritz, specifically including the Payment
Guaranty executed by Guarantor (ii) acknowledges that no Zlzims, offsets, or defenses exist with
respect to the payment of sums due under the Loan Documents; (i) acknowledges and consents
to the modifications required pursuant to this Amendment, and {iv) acknowledges that, except as
otherwise provided herein, each of the Loan Documents are hereby(raified, confirmed, and remain
in full force and effect, specifically including the Payment Guaranty exesiited by Guarantor.

5. Amendments to Promissory Note, Loan Agreement, and Lozn Documents.

5.1 Definitions. Terms used in this Amendment and not otherwise 4afined herein
shall have the meanings given to them in the Note, the Loan Agreement, and the Loan Documents.
In addition to the terms defined elsewhere in this Amendment, when used in the Note, t.e Loan
Agreement, and in other Loan Documents, the following term shall have the following meaning:
Interest Rate: 7.4%
Amount of Monthly Payment
of Principal and Interest
commencing Qctober 30, 2001: $12,312.00
Maturity Date: See Section 5.2

5.2  The Note is also amended to provide that all principal, and all accrued and
unpaid interest, shall be due and payable no later than September 30, 2007 (the “Maturity Date").

6. Security Agreement. Through the provisions of the Mortgage and other Loan
Documents, Borrower has granted to the Lender a lien and security interest in certain property as
described in the Mortgage and other Loan Documents, which security interest was evidenced by that

First Amendment to Promissory Note and Term Loan Agreement

686908 _1
Page 2 of 8

8




UNOFFICIAL CEBEo87I e 50 5

certain Financing Statement filed with the Secretary of the State of lllinois on under
Document No. (collectively the “Financing Statement). By inadvertence and not
through any intentional act, the Financing Statement has lapsed. Borrower acknowledges, and
hereby ratifies and confirms, the continuing force and effect of the security interest granted by
Borrower in favor of Lender, and hereby affirmed and confirmed by Borrower in the propenty
described in the Mortgage and other Loan Documents, and hereby grants a security interest and
creates a lien on such property to the extent that such is personal property or fixtures under
applicable law, subject to the terms and conditions of the Mortgage and other Loan Documents, and
further authorizes the Lender to file the appropriate Uniform Commercial Code financing statements
in order to perfect such security interest. Except as permitted pursuant to this Amendment,
Borrower agrees to preserve its existence, not to change its state of organization, and not to change
its name without providing Bank at least thirty (30} days prior written notice, and Borrower authorizes
Bank to file, in the jurisdiction where this Amendment will be given effect, financing statements
covering anv'property which is subject to the provisions of the Uniform Commercial Code and the
proceeds therenf,

7. Ceuditions to Bank's Forbearance. The effect of this Amendment and the
obligation of Bank inicrbear from the exercise of its rights and remedies under the Loan
Documents, unmodified nursuant to this Amendment, shall be subject to the satisfaction of the
following conditions precsdient at or prior to the execution of this Amendment by the last of the
parties, any of which may be wa'vsd by the Bank in its sole discretion:

7.1 The Bank stall have received from Chicago Title Insurance Company, or
such other titte company as Bank ajpioves, such endorsement or endorsements to the title
insurance policy which insures the Morigzos (the "Mortgage Policy") as may be necessary to
insure Bank that the Mortgage, and its lien, liave the same validity, enforceability and priority that
Chicago Titie Insurance Company insured to exist upon the issuance of the Mortgage Policy or such
other title evidence and assurance of the contirued validity, enforceability and priority of the
Mortgage as modified as Bank may in its sole discreio:i deem appropriate;

7.2 Bank shall have conducted and con'pletad a search of Article 9 U.C.C. liens,
and other matters relating to Borrower and Guarantor, and p:operty encumbered by the Loan
Documents, found no such liens encumbering such property, ard-extended the term, if necessary,
of its Article 9 U.C.C. financing statements relating to the Loan;

7.3 Bank shall have received such other documents and irstruments as the Bank
may reasonably require;

7.4 Allof the representations and warranties set forth in this Amenciment and any
other document or instrument given by, or on behalf of, or at the request of Borrower Guarantor to
Bank in connection with the transaction contemplated by this Amendment are true and complete in
all respects;

7.5 No Event of Default shall have occurred, and there shall be no state of facts
existing which with the giving of notice or the passage of time or both would become an Event of
Default; and

7.6 Borrower shall have paid all of the costs and expenses of documenting and
closing the transaction contemplated by this Amendment, including, but not be limited to, title
insurance premiums if applicable, tite examination charges, U.C.C. search fees, closing fees, and
attorneys' fees, plus costs and disbursements made by Bank and its attorneys.

8. Representations and Warranties. When Borrower and Guarantor execute this
Amendment, each of them represents and warrants to Bank that;

First Amendment to Promissory Note and Term Loan Agreement

686908_1
Page 3 of 8




UNOFFICIAL COBFHS rm v s

8.1.  That Borrower owns the Property in fee simple absolute subject only to those
matters set forth in the Mortgage Policy;

8.2  Thatto the best of Borrower’s knowledge the Property and its current use are
in compliance with all applicable laws, ordinances, rules, regulations and requirements of all
governmental authorities, having or purporting to have jurisdiction over the Property, including
without limitation, those laws, ordinances, rules, regulations and requirements pertaining to
hazardous wastes, toxic materials, underground storage tanks, zoning, subdivision, building,
housing, safety, fire and heaith, and that Borrower has not received any notices of violation thereof
from any such governmental authority which have not been cured or corrected, the cure or
correction thereof having been confirmed in writing by said governmental authority;

8.3  That Borrower does not have any present intention of filing any petition,
initiating any prozeeding under, or otherwise seeking the protection of the United States Bankruptcy
Code or any siate iaw concerning bankruptcy, reorganization, insolvency, moratorium, receivership
or creditor's righis or debtor's obligations generally, or making an assignment for the benefit of
creditors or entering ‘i) a composition or similar agreement;

84  Tha't the best of Borrower's knowledge there is no threatened or pending
litigation regarding the Borrower or.the Property;

8.5  That Borrowar has received no notice of any default under or breach of any
covenant, condition, restriction, right of way or easement which may affect Bank or the Property and
that no such default or breach exists;

8.6  The execution of this Ainer.dment is not contrary to any agreements of
Borrower or Guarantor with any third party; and

9. Affixation to Note. A duplicate original'of this Amendment shall be affixed to the
Note.

10.  Conditions. This Amendment shall be effective when Bank receives, in form and
content acceptable to Bank, evidence that the execution, delivery aric pirformance by Borrower and
Guarantor of this Amendment and any instrument or agreement requwred under this Amendment
have been duly authorized.

11.  Construction. The language in all parts of this Agreement ir' all cases shall be
construed simply according to its fair meaning and not strictly for or against any nanw: All words
used herein in the singular number shall extend to and include the plural number. Ailwords used
herein in the plural number shall extend to and include the singular number. All words used in any
gender, male, female or neuter shall extend to and include all genders as may be applicable in any
particular context. Captions and headings contained in this Agreement are inserted only as a matter
of convenience and in no way define, limit, extend or describe the scope of this Agreement or the
intent of any provision of this Agreement. This Agreement has been negotiated at arms' length
between persons knowledgeable in the matters dealt with herein. Accordingly, among other things,
any rule of law or any other statute, legal decision or common law principle that would require
interpretation of any ambiguities in this Agreement against the party that has drafted this Agreement
are of no application, and are hereby expressly waived by all parties hereto.

12 Governing Law. This Amendment shall be governed by and construed in
accordance with the laws of the State of lllinois.

First Amendment to Promissory Note and Term Loan Agreement
686908_1

Page 4 of §




UNOFFICIAL CCOp2086895 s 5.

13.  Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed simultaneously in one or more
counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute
one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this Amendment to be executed
and effective as of the day and year first above written.

BORROWER:

TRAVELERS AND IMMIGRANTS AID/CHICAGO CONNECTION
AN ILLINOIS NOT-FOR-PROFIT CORPORATION

By Reloe st ng,.e/

Its: M ,fy;,,t_ﬁd O'F.b'fc.

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

A
€5,

COUNTY OF COCK )
&f*ﬁé//// 4 Notary Public in and for the/County and State
aforesald do Hereby certify.hat - Lowe f

TRAVELERS AND IMMIGRANTS AID/CHICAG(). CONNECTION, an llinocis not-for-
corporation, personally known to o,be the sz e person whose name is subscribed to
the foregoing instrument as such zééfgz ,&’ Lot appeared before me this day
in person and acknowledged that’'h&signed and deine’ed the said instrument as his own
free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary-act of caid corporation, for the uses
and purposes therein set forth; and did then and there affix-the corporate seal of said

corporation, to said instrument as his own free and volunizry act and as the free and
voluntary act of said corporation, for the uses and purposes thermn set forth,

GIVEN under my hand and official'se thls ' ’/é 2001.

vé(%\ >
Notar}d Pul{,o/ )

My Commission Expires:
06~ 14 - A0y

OFFICIAL SEAL
CRYSTAL KELLY
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 8-16-2008

First Amendment to Promissory Note and Term Loan Agreement
686908_1

Page Sof 8§




0020084895 1y «or s
UNOFFICIAL COPY

BANK:
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., SUCCESSOR TO
BANK OF AMERICA NATIONAL TRUST AND

SAVINGS ASSOCIATION, AND TO BANK OF
AMERICA ILLINOIS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

CORPORATION
By: /.[' /W
Its: ![ e //Mf'/,:/ﬂ{/f

GUARANTOR:

TRAVELERS & I'WM/CRANTS AID’S
HEARTLAND ALLIAMUZ FOR HUMAN
NEEDS AND HUMAN R!G'{TS

By: &oﬁ‘o{ -@-—e»_ .

Its: VA

208 S. LaSalle Street
Suite 1818
Chicago, lllinois 60697

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

) 88S.
COUNTY OEL£O0K )
Jy

l, -5%67/ — . a Notary Public it and for the County ard State
aforesaid, do hereby certify thaty ___£ppeat Lowet s tont Sofe/et 22d _ of
TRAVELERS & IMMIGRANTS AID'S HEARTLAND ALLIANCE FOR HUMAN NEEDS ANDHUMAN
RIGHTS, an lllinois corporation, personally known to me ?b; tiie-same person whose
name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such {pfee ] <.  Lowt, appeared
before me this day in person and acknowledged that hé signed and celivered the said
instrument as his own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluriizr/act of said
corporation, for the uses and purposes therein set forth; and did then and there affix the
corporate seal of said corporation, to said instrument as his own free and voluniary act and
as the free and voluntary act of said corporation, for the uses and purposes therein set

forth,
GIVEN under my hand and official :W G{_:>ec‘(.a /M» , 2001.

Notawfub@d/ — A

My Commission Expires: T OFEICIAL SEAL
K 1o 2025 CRYSTAL KELLY

NGTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 9-16-2005

First Amendment to Promissory Note and Term Loan Agreement

Page 6 of '8

686908_1




UNOFFICIAL C EPEPEEE 1.

STATE OF MISSOURI
) SS.
COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS CITY)

|, Norma Gese , @ Notary Public in and for the County and State

aforesaid, do hereby certify that .Jphn £ Strasser , Uiee Frosidens o
BANK QOF AMERICA, N.A., SUCCESSOR TO BANK OF AMERICA NATIONAL TRUST AND
SAVINGS ASSOCIATION, AND TO BANK OF AMERICA ILLINOIS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

CORPORATION, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed
to the foregoing instrument as such ﬁc& 72 $:de a7, appeared before me this day in
person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his own free
and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said corporation, for the uses and
purposes ‘theiein set forth; and did then and there affix the corporate seal of said
corporation, {o-said instrument as his own free and voluntary act and as the free and
voluntary act of saiil corporation, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my nand and official seal thisd 7_ day of Decesmber~ , 2001.
“V lprma Alewell S—a&&o

Notdry Public
My Commuission Exptres:
LoD
NORMA GESELLSCHAFP
Notary Public - Notary Seal
STATE OF MISSOURI

ST. Louis County
I ¥y Commission Expires: June 3, 2002

First Amendment to Promissory Note and Term Loan Agreement
686908 _1

Page 7 of 8




>
i~

UNOFFICIAL CO20886855 v o

EXHIBIT A

LOTS 17 AND 18 IN BLOCK 4 IN F.H. DOLAN'S SUBDIVISION OF THE EAST 414.5 FEET OF
THE SECTION 30, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN AND THE WEST 175.00 FEET OF SECTION 29, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 14
EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, SOUTH OF THE CHICAGO, EVANSTON AND
LAKE SUPERIOR RAILROAD AND THE INDIAN BOUNDARY LINE ROAD, IN COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS.

Permanent Inasx Number:  11-30-422-029

Common Address: 1620 W. Chase Ave.
Chicago, lllinois 60626

First Amendment to Promissory Note and Term Loan Agreement

Page 8 of 8

636908 _1




